
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 8 March 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 
Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 

Anthony Gearing 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

 

Sarah Hutchinson 
Dr Peter Skolar 
Larry Sanders 

 

Alan Thompson 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 
Notes:  

 
Date of next meeting: 26 April 2011 

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Adult social services; health issues; 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Don Seale 
  E.Mail: don.seale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sarah Carter, Tel: (01865) 894844 

E.Mail: SarahD.Carter@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2010 (AS3a) and 20 
December 2010 (AS3b) to note for information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's update  
10:15 

  
The Director for Social & Community Services will give a verbal update on key issues. 
 

6. Annual Report by the C
[...]
October 
2010 is attached as an annex. 

 
The Director for Social & Community Services will present the report and Mr Sinclair 
and the Cabinet Member for Adult Services will also be present to answer any 
questions raised.   

 

8. Transforming Adult Social Care: Progress Update and Q&A (Pages 45 - 50) 
11:45 

  
Contact: Jon Ray, Acting Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care  
 
This is the final report from the Transforming Adult Social Care programme (AS8). 
 
The attached report covers the progress that has been made in achieving the agreed 
deliverables, the impact on clients and carers and the Council as well as the progress 
being made on handover of the key deliverables to business as usual. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Mr Ray will attend to answer any questions 
the Committee may wish to ask. 
 

The Self Directed Support Task Group is also invited to give its progress update to the 
Committee as part of this item. 

[Task Group comprises Councillors J. Hannaby, R. Stevens, L. Sanders, L Stratford 
and D. Seale]. 

The Committee is invited to track progress and conduct a question and answer 
session. 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

9. ‘Report on plans to meet the needs of people who have Asperger’s Syndrome 
or High Functioning Autism, and update on implementation of the Autism Act in 
Oxfordshire.’ (Pages 51 - 68) 

12:00 

  
Contact Officers: Fenella Trevillion (01865) 334626, Juliet Long (01865) 334606 and 
Ann Nursey (01865) 323669 
 
Ms Fenella Trevillion (Head of Joint Commissioning, Oxfordshire PCT), Ms Juliet Long 
(Service Development Manager – Mental Health, Oxfordshire PCT) and Ms Ann Nursey 
(Assistant Head of Adult Social Care – Learning Disabilities) have been invited to 
attend for this item to answer Members’ questions. Ms Sarah Ainsworth (Area Service 
Manager – Disability Lead – Children, Young People & Families) will also attend in 
order to answer any questions on transition issues.  
 
The attached report provides details on the needs analysis, consultation and proposed 
service developments to meet the needs of people who have Asperger’s Syndrome or 
High Functioning Autism, and also gives an update on the implementation of the Autism 
Act in Oxfordshire. 
 
Ms Kathy Erangey, the parent of a young man who has Asperger’s Syndrome, who is 
assisting Oxfordshire County Council and NHS Oxfordshire with the work they are 
doing on Asperger’s Syndrome specific service development will also attend for this 
item to contribute to the discussion as both a Consultant and an expert by qualification 
and experience. 
 
Ms Lindsay Smith and Mr Paul Isaacs, both of whom have Asperger’s Syndrome and 
who are now members of the working group have also been invited to attend and 
comment on the report. 
 
The report is attached at (AS9a). 
 
The service developments for people with AS, and the broader strategy which will cover 
all autistic spectrum conditions, will continue to be shaped through consultation and 
overseen by an Autism Partnership Board that will be established by summer 2011. 
The first service developments resulting from the work undertaken will be in place by 
March 2011. 
 
The minute of the Committee’s discussion at its April meeting is attached at (AS9b). 
 
The Committee is invited discuss the report (AS9a), conduct a question and answer 
session and offer any comment. 

 

 

 
 
 

 



- 4 - 
 

 

10. Update from Oxfordshire LINk  
12.45 

  

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

 

11. Forward Plan  
13.00 

  
The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any items. 
 

12. Tracking Scrutiny Items  
 

INFORMATION SHARE 
Listed below are reports for information and links to background information that may 
be of interest to Members 
[...]
e part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 December 2010 commencing at 10.35 
am and finishing at 2.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Richard Stevens (In place of Councillor Sarah 
Hutchinson) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian        

By Invitation:  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  S. Carter, S. Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7. A. Sinclair (Social & Community Services) 
8. A. Chant (Help and Care) 
9. V Raja, P. Purnell (Social & Community Services) 
10. John Jackson, Director for Social & Community Services 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

100/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Sarah Hutchinson (Councillor 
Richard Stevens substituting). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AS3a 

101/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2010 were agreed and signed. 
 

102/10 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Strategic Commissioning Framework for Day Opportunities for Older People  
 
The Scrutiny Committee noted that on 16 November 2010 the Cabinet approved the 
implementation of the strategic commissioning framework for day opportunities for 
older people and carers within Oxfordshire. 
 
 

103/10 PROGRESS REPORT ON NHS WHITE PAPER ‘EQUITY AND 
EXCELLENCE’ – LIBERATING THE NHS  
(Agenda No. ) 
 
The Committee received an update from Councillor Peter Skolar and noted the 
following: 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council was part of the early implementation group – one 

of twelve County Councils setting up a health & Well Being Board in advance 
of others. The County Council had a good record of working with our NHS 
colleagues. 

2. A high level team was working on the implications of the move of Public Health 
coming within Local Authority control. There was a great deal to be done to 
implement the changes but once completed the group would go on to look at 
the setting up of the new Health & Well Being Board. It was expected that the 
new Board would become be set up initially as a Shadow Board and would 
eventually be a Commissioning Group. 

3. Responding to a query about the Chairmanship of the new Board Councillor 
Skolar advised that the PCT would disappear and that the Chairman would be 
a member of the Local Authority.  

4. It was hoped that the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee would continue 
possibly with a right of referral but this was not yet definite.  

 
104/10 FORWARD PLAN  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
No items were raised. 
 

105/10 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE: PROGRESS UPDATE AND Q&A  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the latest in a series of reports on transforming 
Adult Social Care (AS7) that included detail on self directed support.  
 
The Committee also received an update from the Self Directed Support Task Group. 

Page 2



AS3a 

 
Mr Alan Sinclair (Programme Director – Transforming Adult Social Care) attended 
before the Committee, together with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, in order 
to answer any questions which the Committee wished to ask. The following were 
amongst the matters discussed: 
 
1. Assurances were sought over the availability and suitability of sufficient 

brokers to ensure people were properly supported. Mr Sinclair gave details of 
the current position relating to personal budgets and stressed that the 
transition period was key. Two new brokerage services were in place and 
locality teams were involved. Information days were being held, three so far in 
Oxford, Witney and Didcot. Attendance had been good although there were 
less members of the public than expected at the Oxford and Witney events. 
Once completed the Events would be evaluated. 

2. The Committee had not yet had a report on the Internal Home Support 
Service. It was noted that a report was to go to Cabinet and the matter would 
be a
[...]
 be provided for members and it was 
AGREED that this matter be considered at the next meeting if required. 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services provided an update on the following 
local issues: 
 
Annual Performance Assessment – The Council was performing well overall with an 
assessment of performing well in five categories and performing excellently in two 
categories. 
 
Delayed Transfers – The Director informed the Scrutiny Committee on the action 
being taken that was seeing the figures coming down steadily in recent weeks.  
 
Turn Round System – It was AGREED that a report on this project come to a future 
meeting. 
 
Support for Carers – The Scrutiny Committee was advised that although support was 
not being cut there had been considerable debate on this matter. The Cabinet had 
agreed a Strategy that would use the Customer Service Centre together with out 
reach work and related services. An explanation was given of the procurement 
process being followed and it was confirmed that carers were involved in the 
evaluation process. A decision was expected at the Cabinet meeting in January 
2011. 
 
Internal Home Support Service – The Director for Social & Community Services 
advised that political groups had been briefed and that a report would be considered 
at the Cabinet meeting in December. Staff affected would be briefed before the report 
was published and a briefing made available to all Councillors and MPs. 
 
Service & Resource Planning 2011/12 – 2015/16 – The Director for Social & 
Community Services gave a brief overview of the main points arising from the Service 
& Resource Planning process that would be fully considered at the meeting on 20 
December 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 20 December 2010 commencing at 12.45 
pm and finishing at 2.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair (part of meeting) 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman - in the Chair(part of the meeting)) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Peter Jones (In place of Councillor Dr Peter 
Skolar) 
Councillor Richard Stevens (In place of Councillor Sarah 
Hutchinson) 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (In place of Councillor Tim 
Hallchurch MBE) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Ian Hudspeth, Cabinet member for Growth & 
Infrastructure 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, 
Director for Social & Community Services, 
S. Kearey (Social & Community Services) 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
(In the absence of the Chairman at the start of the meeting the Deputy Chairman 
took the Chair) 
 

109/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Skolar (Councillor Peter Jones 
substituting), Councillor Sarah Hutchinson (Councillor Richard Stevens substituting) 
and Councillor Tim Hallchurch (Councillor Melinda Tilley substituting). 

Page 7



AS3b 

 
110/10 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2010 be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 

111/10 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2011/12 - 2015/16  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AS5) containing the Business Strategies and 
savings proposed for their service areas. 
 

The Director for Social & Community Services commented that the proposed 
approach had bee
[...]

care. 

• Limits on contract inflation allowances 

• Redesign of services for those with mental health needs 

• Review the Contract with the Oxfordshire Care Partnership 

It was understood that this business strategy sought to deliver savings by pursuing a 
strategy of prevention, increased focus on personalisation, and the delivery of 
services that offer protection for people through better partnership working. 

There were no comments on the capital proposals set out in the strategy. 

The Committee  AGREED that 

(a) The proposals set out in the business strategy are acceptable to this 
committee (Vote carried by 6 votes to 2 with 1 abstention). 

(b) Capital proposals were agreed by the committee (Vote carried by 8 votes 
to 1). 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 8 MARCH 2011 
 

Annual Report by the Care Quality Commission on Adult Social 
Care 

 
Introduction 

1. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) provides an annual performance 
assessment of all authorities in England with responsibility for adult social 
care. The report for Oxfordshire County Council is attached as annex 1. It 
provides an overall judgement on how well the authority is performing. CQC 
can award a rating of ‘performing poorly’, ‘performing adequately’, ‘performing 
well’ or ‘performing excellently’. Oxfordshire is described as ‘performing well’, 
which means CQC’s assessment is that Oxfordshire is ‘consistently delivering 
above the minimum standard required for people’. 

 
2. Within this assessment the council is judged on seven key outcomes. On 5 of 

these outcomes Oxfordshire is assessed as performing well. On the other two 
outcomes ‘Making a positive contribution’ and ‘Economic well-being’ the 
council is described as performing excellently.  

 
Current Ratings 

3. Of the 152 authorities nationally, none are described as performing poorly, 7 
are performing ad
[...]
cers speak to the District Councils regarding appropriate 

housing? 
 

Officers were currently looking at an appropriate housing strategy. 
 
Following the question and answer session the Committee then AGREED: 
 

• to thank Ms Smith and Mr Isaacs for sharing their moving and informative 
personal experiences and suggestions, which will help to shape 
responsive services for people with Asperger’s Syndrome; 

 
• to thank Ms Erangey and officers for their contribution; and 

 
• to keep this service area under review, including considering a report on 

the outline commissioning strategy (or the draft Strategy if it is ready) at its 
September meeting.  
 

Councillor Dr Peter Skolar undertook to draw the attention of the Oxfordshire 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the lack of diagnosis of 
Asperger’s Syndrome by many GPs and the need for more training and 
awareness raising to be provided to them.  

Page 67



AS9b 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Annual Report by the Care Quality Commission on Adult Social Services
	Oxfordshire Assessment of Performance Report 2010

	7 Delayed Transfers of Care
	Annex

	8 Transforming Adult Social Care: Progress Update and Q&A
	9 ‚Report on plans to meet the needs of people who have Asperger™s Syndrome or High Functioning Autism, and update on implementation of the Autism Act in Oxfordshire.™
	Minute of the Meeting on 27 April 2010




Minutes of the meeting


 

ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March 2011 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Don Seale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Richard Stevens 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian (Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

Sarah Carter (Performance and Review Officer) 
John Jackson (Director for Social & Community 
Services) 
Ann Nursey (Assistant Head of Adult Social Care 
(Learning Disabilities) 
Alan Sinclair (Assistant Head of Service) 
Jon Ray (Senior Project Manager) 
Steve Thomas (Performance Information Manager 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

113/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
 
Councillor Richards Stevens has now formally replaced Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
on the Committee. 
 



AS3 

114/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

115/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 December 2010 and on 20 December 2010 
were agreed and signed. 
 

116/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Director for Social & Community Services gave an update on:  
 
National developments: 
 
The Dilnott Commission on Long Term Care, originally due to report in July this year 
is now likely to be reporting earlier in May and so likely be available for discussion for 
at the June Adult Services Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
The Health & Social Care Bill – Oxfordshire is an early implementer for GPs 
Consortia and for the Health & Wellbeing Board.  It was pointed out that there is an 
existing health and wellbeing body chaired by Cllr Arash Fatemian but that this will 
need to be modified to meet with the requirements of the new legislation.  The new 
Board will be across all partners although is formally the responsibility of Oxfordshire 
County Council to set up. The focus of the board will to be develop a local health and 
wellbeing strategy for Oxfordshire. 
 
It has been confirmed that Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees are to be 
retained. 
 
Clustering arrangements are now being implemented to manage the transition phase 
for the removal of Primary Care Trusts – for Oxfordshire this means Oxfordshire and 
Buckinghamshire PCTs will be combined including a single Chief Executive and 
management team. 
 
And on the following: 
 
Local issues 
 
Proposals on Day Opportunities for Older People were positively received by Cabinet 
when it met in November and the strategy is currently being implemented.  It should 
be noted that there has been a change to tier 3 which had originally proposed that 
the health and wellbeing resource centres would be reduced from 8 to 7.  However, 
in response to feedback during consultation, this proposal has now been reversed 
and the Centre in Wallingford will be retained. 
 



AS3 

Transport - service and resource planning assumes that Adult Social Care will cease 
to fund elements of the community transport service. This is as a result of the move 
towards personal budgets causing uncertainty over how people will want to spend 
their budgets.  Further consultation is now being undertaken, and plans could involve 
investing in voluntary arrangements. Cabinet will be asked to make a final decision in 
September with proposals coming to Adult Services Scrutiny before that in June and 
it was agreed that the full consultation document would be available and alongside 
this an overview report that would be produced to give the main principles.  
 
Carers – the new contract has been awarded to Age UK.  The County Council will be 
working closely with provider organisations to ensure a smooth transition for both 
organisations and carers. 
 
Oxfordshire Care Partnerships – the strategy is focused on ways to circumvent 
people from residential care by increased reliance on domiciliary care.  The strategy 
also includes the development of extra care housing.  There is a Cabinet decision 
tabled for April and so may be brought to either the June or September meeting of 
Adult Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Formal proposals on Internal Home Support will also be brought to the Cabinet 
Committee in April. 
 
Continuing health care – a briefing on the responsibilities of the NHS and the Local 
Authority for the assessment and provision of care has been sent to Cllr Larry 
Sanders in response to questions he raised at the October meeting.  It was AGREED 
that this will be circulated to all Members on the Committee. 
 

117/11 ANNUAL REPORT BY THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION ON ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Report was welcomed by the committee and in particular the improvement to the 
target of maintaining dignity was noted.  It was also noted that this will be the last 
such annual report from the CQC.  John Jackson referred to the Government view 
that accountability in future will be more focused around local and sector-led 
improvements, and in Oxfordshire local services, users and carers should be in a 
position to drive improvements for example through the Hearsay events, the next 
being due to take place later this week on 11 March. 
 

118/11 DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The report was presented and attention was drawn to two graphs contained in the 
report which showed that delayed transfers of care had been reduced.  It was also 
pointed out that delayed transfers of care fall into three key groups, those due to 
people waiting for: 
 

• Health care or a community hospital placement 
• Social care, care home or carer package 
• Both health and social care support 



AS3 

 
John Jackson explained that less than half of delays are due to social care delays 
and that these have been brought down from 100 to the current figure of just under 
40 and the plan is to reduce these to under 20.  But also pointed out, due to the 
complexity of the issue, this will never be completely eradicated. 
 
The following questions were posed by the Chairman and answers were provided by 
Steve Thomas [Answers in italics]: 
 
a.   Can it be confirmed and made clear that only those who "pass" the eligibility 
criteria are counted.   Do people become eligible during or immediately after, their 
hospital treatment while still in the acute hospital. 
 
Answer: No, the delayed transfers of care figures include those who may not have a 
need for onward care as it is not known at this point and also includes people who 
are self-funding.  
 
b.   From when, after the doctors pronounce a person as ready for discharge, does 
the clock start ticking to be included as a DTOC . 
 
Answer:  To be counted as a delay a person must be: 

(i) medically fit to leave 
(ii) clinically stable with an agreed place to go 
(iii) safe to discharge 

 
c.   If a patient is moved to a "holding " ward in the acute hospital, does this show as 
a DTOC. 
 
Answer:  There are no holding wards in acute hospitals in Oxfordshire. 
 
d.   Do we have a record showing how long the patients recorded as DTOC actually 
remain in the acute hospital. 
 
Answer:  We do not record this information at present although could collect it in the 
future. 
 
e.   Are we sure that the reporting and recording system in Oxfordshire conforms to 
the practices in other UK Counties. 
 
Answer:  It is difficult to say whether the reporting and recording system are the same 
in Oxfordshire as elsewhere because the guidance is both convoluted and lacks 
detail.  There are anomalies between areas, for example delays for community 
hospitals are only counted for areas that have them so the figure describes the 
configuration of services in your area.  It is perhaps more useful to look at trends in 
your area over time. 
 
f.    Do other Authorities accept a patient's refusal to move out of the acute hospital 
 
Answer:  There are very few options in this situation save for going down a legal path 
which is not the policy in Oxfordshire. 



AS3 

 
 
There followed a discussion about the appropriate approach and focus for efforts to 
reduce delays.  It was AGREED that progress on the medium term strategy set out at 
paragraph 13 of the report should be reported back at a future Scrutiny committee 
meeting. 
 
 

119/11 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE: PROGRESS UPDATE AND Q&A  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The report was presented by Jon Ray and summarised as looking at: where the 
programme is currently; what’s next, and; what is being delivered.  The Programme 
has delivered well against the milestones and with the Programme formally closing 
on 31 March it was acknowledged that there is a need to continue to work on 
embedding the work delivered under the Transforming Adult Social Care Programme.  
Two key areas of focus were highlighted:  
 

(i) IT systems need further work to ensure all processes are automated, and; 
(ii) The workforce need further support to be able to enable clients and help 

create choice 
Although work will be done as part of business as usual there will be specific funding 
which is carried forward to enable the continued embedding of developments within 
the day to day business. 
 
The TASC Taskforce group will continue and Martin Bradshaw will lead on this from 
April 2011. 
 
Alan Sinclair confirmed that the 30% target for those people being given an 
opportunity to receive a personal budget by the end of March 2011 has been 
reached. 
 
Adult Scrutiny Committee may decide to undertake a Review of  the Transforming 
Adult Social Care Programme in the future. 
… 
 

120/11 ‘REPORT ON PLANS TO MEET THE NEEDS OF PEOPLE WHO HAVE 
ASPERGER’S SYNDROME OR HIGH FUNCTIONING AUTISM, AND 
UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AUTISM ACT IN 
OXFORDSHIRE.’  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The item was introduced by Kathy Erangey.  Nationally, the Guidance on the National 
Strategy for Autism was published in December 2010. Locally, a needs assessment 
was completed and published in autumn 2010 and that there was good engagement 
with the consultation process that informed this.  Key issues around low awareness 
within the community and the public sector were highlighted.  In particular there is a 
need for improved understanding on the part of GPs and the police service.   
 



AS3 

An example of poor awareness within the police service was given by Paul Isaacs.  
Recounting an experience of another service user, Paul explained how a person he 
was aware of who has aspergers syndrome had been picked up by the police.  The 
reason he was picked up was because it was thought he was out late at night acting 
suspiciously.  Paul told the committee that the person in question was more 
comfortable going out at night when there were less people about and that his 
behaviour was harmless and stemmed from his condition. 
 
Plans to take things forward include autism awareness training, an Autism 
Partnership Board being set up that will encompass the full autism spectrum and age 
range, and establishing a working group to look at the care pathway and diagnosis. 
 
Transition from school to adulthood for a person with autism and especially 
Aspergers Syndrome was noted as being particularly difficult and there is evidence to 
suggest that there is often very little support in place once a person leaves the 
education system. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns about the serious nature of the issues presented 
particularly the lack of awareness and lack of services for people with autism and 
acknowledged that there is a very significant amount of work required to make the 
changes needed with relatively very little money.  Therefore, it was AGREED by the 
Adult Services Scrutiny Committee to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that they consider 
whether further resources and support are required to enable the successful delivery 
of this work. 
 
 

121/11 UPDATE FROM OXFORDSHIRE LINK  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Representatives from the Oxfordshire LINk, Adrian Chant and Dermot Roaf 
presented the report giving an update on recent work and news. 
 
It was suggested that it would be good for the LINk to collaborate with the TASC 
Taskforce to improve opportunities to hear service user views and  take account of 
these in and feedback to scrutiny committee.  
 
It was noted that plans to reduce funding for this service have been altered so that 
the reduction is from £200k to £150k (rather than the £100k reduction previously 
planned).  It was noted that the new contract for this service will have a different 
specification although will address mainly the same issues. 
 

122/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee noted the information listed on the face of the agenda. 
 
The Committee AGREED to add a review of the Transforming Adult Social Care 
programme to the forward plan. 
 
The Committee will consider adding a Review of Carers Services at a later date. 



AS3 

 
It was AGREED that the implications of service and resource planning in respect of 
learning disability services should be brought to either the April or June meeting. 
 
 

123/11 TRACKING SCRUTINY ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee noted the information listed on the face of the agenda. 
 
 

124/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


